WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
Planning Commission
Agenda
Tuesday, July 16, 2019
7:00 P.M.
CALL TO ORDER
REVIEW OF MEETING MINUTES
1. Approval of Meeting Minutes: July 2, 2018
PUBLIC COMMENT/CONCERNS/QUESTIONS
PLANS
1. Primrose Daycare (DKR4, LLC)
Address: 353 W. Lincoln Hwy.
First Review: Land Development
Request: Construction of a 12,750 s.f. daycare facility and associated parking
2. Johnson Matthey
Address: 1401 King Rd.
First Review: Land Development
Request: Construction of a 1,100 sq.ft. building addition and other improvements
3. Peirce Middle School - WCASD
Address: 1314 Burke Road
First Review: Land Development
Request: Construction of a 2,940 sf modular classroom on the existing building
OLD BUSINESS
ANNOUNCEMENTS
ADJOURNMENT
Next Meeting: August 6, 2019

NOTE: Meeting Packets can be found on the Township website

MEMORANDUM
DATE: July 12, 2019
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: 353 W. Lincoln Hwy. / Primrose Daycare
Land development plan
APPLICANT: DKR4, LLC
31 Columbia Tpke.
Florham Park, NJ 07932

SITE ADDRESS: 353 W. Lincoln Hwy.
Exton, PA 19341

TAX PARCEL: 41-5-5.4
ZONING: O/C, Office/Commercial
DESCRIPTION: Construction of a 12,750 sq.ft. child day-care facility at the
northeast corner of W. Lincoln Hwy. and Whitford Rd.

EXPIRES: September 16, 2019
Background
The subject property covers 1.7 acres at the northeast corner of the intersection of W.
Lincoln Hwy. and Whitford Rd. and is currently developed with a 2,100 square foot
commercial building occupied by Salon DeSante hairstylists. The lot is nearly level, sloping
gently up from the Lincoln Hwy. frontage; there are some man-made steep slopes along the
Whitford Rd. frontage. There are no woodlands or FEMA-designated floodplain areas.
The Applicant is proposing to demolish the existing building and to construct in its place a
12,750 sq.ft. one-story child day-care facility. The plan shows a new access to N. Whitford
Rd. in addition to the existing W. Lincoln Hwy. access. The proposed use is permitted in the
O/C zoning district by-right pursuant to §325-15.2.C of the West Whiteland Township Zoning
Ordinance (“Zoning”), subject to additional regulations found in §325-27. The Zoning data
shown on Sheet 2 are correct; the project is not large enough to require conditional use
review. Please note that the Zoning does not specify a parking requirement for day care
facilities. In prior communication with the Applicant, the Zoning Officer advised that the
Applicant should (1) provide sufficient parking for this use, based upon experience with other
day care facilities, and (2) show that the site could accommodate sufficient parking for some
other permitted use in the event that the day-care use ceases. We note that the 47 spaces
shown are adequate for an office building the same size as the proposed structure, and the
Applicant has advised that this will be more than adequate for their needs. The Zoning
Officer has determined that the project complies with all applicable Zoning provisions.

The property is within 300 feet of four Township Historic Resources (two Class I structures
included on the National Register of Historic Places and two Class II structures) and was
therefore reviewed by the Township Historical Commission at their meeting of July 8, 2019.
At the conclusion of discussion, the Commission passed a motion that the project would have
no adverse impact upon the resources; the motion did not include any recommended
conditions of approval.
Tonight is the Applicant’s first presentation of this project to the Planning Commission.
Consultant Reviews
•

Spotts, Stevens and McCoy (“SSM”) review dated June 28, 2019. Most of the
comments note the need for additional information and plan details. The stormwater
management facilities are reviewed in comments #15 through #30: SSM advises that
the proposed strategy is acceptable, but they express concerns about the details of
the design and how the facilities will function. SSM recommends that the Applicant
meet with them to resolve these issues; Staff agrees.
Comment #3 states that §325-27.B of the Zoning requires one safe drop-off space for
each 20 children that the facility could accommodate. The Zoning Officer notes that
there are 17 parking spaces that qualify as safe drop-off spaces due to their location: a
child walking between the space and the front entrance would not need to cross a
drive aisle. This is sufficient for a facility of up to 340 children, which is far larger
than what is proposed. The Zoning Officer is satisfied that this requirement is met.

•

Stubbe Consulting review dated June 19, 2019. Mr. Stubbe requires additional
information from the Applicant to complete his review.

•

Theurkauf Design and Planning (“Theurkauf”) review dated June 27, 2019. The
review raises a number of concerns with the proposed landscaping. Staff suggests that
the Commission provide guidance on the following:
−

Staff agrees with comment #1 regarding the need for sidewalks. The Commission
should advise the Applicant regarding sidewalk width and location.

−

Comments #2 and #3 review the landscaped buffers. Section 281-35 of the
Township’s Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance (“S/LDO”) defines two
buffer types: a 25-foot-wide “perimeter” buffer and a 50-foot-wide “screening”
buffer. A chart in §281-35.A shows which buffer type is required between various
land uses. The property to the east is more accurately described as “residential”
rather than “agricultural,” so the narrower perimeter buffer should be provided,
not a screening buffer. The wider screening buffer is properly required along the
north side of the site, which adjoins an office use. Theurkauf advises that the
required number of plants is provided along both the north and east sides of the
property, but there are intrusions into the buffer areas. Comment #3 notes that
perimeter buffers are required but not provided along the Lincoln Hwy. frontage
and around the stormwater basin. The Commission may wish to discuss whether
the design should be revised or to what extent waivers may be appropriate to
allow the design as shown.

−

Comment #4 observes that a fence is shown through the stormwater basin, which
may be a drawing error. The Applicant should confirm the correct configuration of
the proposed fence.
2

−

Comment #10 expresses concern about the impact of the project upon trees on
adjacent properties.

The remaining comments recommend various revisions and indicate support for certain
waivers. Given the extent to which the plan may be changed to address the above
issues, Staff suggests that discussion of specific waivers is premature. We recommend
that the Applicant be directed to revise the plan as the Commission may direct tonight
for another review by Theurkauf.
•

Traffic Planning and Design (“TPD”) review dated July 4, 2019. Prior to submitting
this application, the Applicant provided a traffic impact assessment for this project.
The scope of the assessment was based upon consultation with TPD and Staff. The
Commission may note references to this document in TPD’s review.
Comments #1 and #3 go into detail concerning the traffic impact fee ($78,057.60) and
how it was calculated. Comments #2 and #6 note the need for road improvements as
well as the recommendations of the Act 209 Plan, which are also mentioned in the
review by the Director of Public Works. The Commission will recall that if the
Applicant constructs improvements identified in the Act 209 Plan, they are entitled to
a credit against the fee amount.
Comment #10 states that the design of the driveways is not consistent with the
assumptions of the traffic impact analysis; that is, the Lincoln Hwy. access should be
restricted to right-in/right-out, and no left-turn exits should be allowed from the
Whitford Rd. driveway.
The remaining comments recommend less significant design changes and additional
information to be provided on the plan drawing.

•

Director of Public Works memorandum dated June 28, 2019. Comment #1
addresses the lack of sidewalks, the need to widen Whitford Rd., and the design of the
driveways. The remaining comments direct revisions to various plan notes.

•

Fire Marshal memorandum dated July 5, 2019. The Applicant must demonstrate
that fire trucks can maneuver through the site. Mr. Moses also notes that the
Applicant must demonstrate that the buildings will comply with our Emergency
Communications Systems Ordinance and must participate in the Knox box program.

•

Chief of Police memorandum dated June 28, 2019. Chief Catov advises prohibiting
left turns exiting the site onto Lincoln Hwy.

•

Chester County Planning Commission review dated July 11, 2019. Comment #1
states that this project is consistent with the County’s Comprehensive Plan. Comment
#5 recommends that the dumpster be relocated to a less prominent location. The
remaining comments raise many of the same issues noted by our consultants.

Staff Comment
Staff advises that action on this plan is premature. We recommend that the Commission, at a
minimum, review the following aspects with the Applicant and provide guidance.
•

Given that this use will generate most of its trips during peak periods, it is critical that
traffic-related concerns be fully resolved. These include accommodation of an
additional northbound lane for Whitford Rd. as described in the reviews from TPD and
Mr. Otteni, clarification of what turns will be allowed for each of the driveways, and
how turning restrictions will be enforced. Regarding the latter, Staff supports the
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restrictions proposed in the Applicant’s traffic impact assessment: the Lincoln Hwy.
driveway should be limited to right-in/right-out while the Whitford Rd. driveway
would allow all turns except left-out.
•

Several reviewers have advised that sidewalks should be provided along both the
Lincoln Hwy. and Whitford Rd. frontages. We concur, noting that would be consistent
with the Township’s recently adopted Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan. Theurkauf has also
identified various issues regarding landscaping. Since the addition of sidewalks will
affect the landscaping, the Commission should provide the Applicant with guidance on
what buffers are to be provided and what waivers from the landscaping regulations – if
any – the Commission may find acceptable.

•

As a commercial use, this project is subject to our open space requirement. As per
§281-47.C of the S/LDO, 6,375 sq.ft. (0.15 acre) is to be set aside. The Commission
may recall from our recent discussions on this matter that §281-47.C(2)(b)[1] states
that when the open space requirement is less than one acre the fee will be required.
The fee varies according to the Consumer Price Index; Staff estimates that the fee for
this project will be between $11,500 and $12,000. The Commission may wish to
confirm this with the Applicant.

•

SSM has identified a variety of more technical concerns regarding the stormwater
management facilities and suggests that the Applicant meet with them in order to
resolve them. Staff agrees that such a meeting would be appropriate.

Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

SSM review dated June 28, 2019.
Stubbe Consulting review dated June 19, 2019.
Theurkauf review dated June 27, 2019.
TPD review dated July 4, 2019.
Director of Public Works memorandum dated June 28, 2019.
Fire Marshal memorandum dated July 5, 2019.
Chief of Police memorandum dated June 28, 2019.
Chester County Planning Commission review dated July 11, 2019.
Plan set dated June 7, 2019, no revision date.

Plans\NOPQ\Primrose Daycare\Weller PC memo - 190712
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Spotts, Stevens and McCoy
1047 N. Park Road > P.O. Box 6307 > Reading PA 19610-0307
610.621.2000 > F. 610.621.2001 > SSMGROUP.COM

June 28, 2019
Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
RE:

353 West Lincoln Highway
Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan
SSM File 101008.0331

Dear Mr. Weller:
We have reviewed the above-referenced submission consisting of the following:







353 W. Lincoln Highway Preliminary/Final Land Development Plans (14 Sheets), prepared by DL
Howell & Associates, Inc., dated June 7, 2019;
Landscape Plan (one sheet), prepared by Orsatti & Stuart Associates, Inc., dated June 6, 2019;
Stormwater Management Report, prepared by DL Howell & Associates, Inc., dated June 7, 2019;
Stormwater Infiltration Report, prepared by DL Howell & Associates, Inc., dated June 4, 2019;
Geotechnical Report, prepared by DL Howell & Associates, Inc., dated March 22, 2019; and
Waiver Request Letter, prepared by DL Howell & Associates, dated June 10, 2019;

The applicant is proposing to construct a 12,750 square-foot daycare building on a 1.701 acre lot fronting on
both South Whitford Road (SR 3069) and Lincoln Highway (SR 3070). Additionally, a parking lot and a
playground area are proposed to be constructed. The property is zoned Office/Commercial.
Issues regarding landscaping and buffering, traffic and pedestrian circulation, and lighting will be addressed
by Theurkauf Design and Planning, Traffic Planning and Design (TPD), and Stan Stubbe respectively.
We have the following comments:

WAIVER REQUESTS
The following waivers have been requested.
1.
2.

Section 270-20 – Requiring the infiltration of stormwater runoff. We support the waiver request
based upon the conclusion in the submitted reports that infiltration is not feasible on this site due to
the presence of limiting carbonate geology features.
Section 270-19.A – Runoff volume as a means to address water quality. A waiver from this section is
not required.

COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE
3.

A minimum of one safe drop-off space shall be provided for each 20 people that the facility is
licensed to accommodate, Section 325-27.B. The plans shall demonstrate how many spaces are
required and identify their location in accordance with this section.

ENGINEERING | SURVEYING | ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Mr. John Weller | West Whiteland Township
SSM File 101008.0331
June 28, 2019
Page 2 of 3

4.

5.

No facility shall be used for the purpose of day care except in compliance with the terms of a
certificate of compliance issued by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Public
Welfare and each such facility shall be operated at all times in compliance with the governing
regulations and standards of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare,
Section 325-27.F. The applicant shall provide the Township with evidence that they have said
certificate and this statement should be added as a General Note on the cover sheet.
Daycare centers are not specifically listed in the use category to determine the minimum parking
requirements, Section 325-39.H(6). However a calculation needs to be shown on the plan to identify
that the provided forty-seven (47) parking spaces are sufficient.

COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ARTICLE XV: CARBONATE AREA DISTRICT
6.

No underground storage tanks (UST) are depicted on the plan; however, no note is made regarding
their absence, therefore in accordance with Section 325-77.A(1) our finding is Nondetermination. A
note shall be added to the plans indicating that no USTs are planned as part of this project.

COMPLIANCE WITH SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE
7.
8.
9.
10.

11.
12.
13.
14.

The applicant shall provide evidence that the water company has approved the plan, Sections 281-12
and 281-42.D.
Appropriate loading areas shall be provided for delivery of supplies, Section 281-16.C(18)(d).
The Township Fire Marshal should review the plan, Section 281-17(D)(12).
Construction details shall be provided and shown on the plan for the proposed retaining wall
indicating wall height, construction materials and specifications, Section 281-17.D(13). Certain
aspects of the wall design may be reviewed at a later date as part of the construction submittal
process.
A clear sight triangle shall be provided for the access drive onto South Whitford Road, Sections 28117.D(19)(g) and 281-28.E.
The sight distance for the access drive onto South Whitford Road shall be provided, Section 28117.D(19)(j).
A Highway Occupancy Permit is required for access onto South Whitford Road, Section 282-17.I(5).
An improvements agreement and guarantee will be required, Section 281-54.

COMPLIANCE WITH STORMWATER ORDINANCE
15.

16.

17.

18.

Section 270-19 requires site designs to address water quality. Since infiltration is not feasible on site,
the applicant has stated that the Managed Release Concept (MRC) outlined by PaDEP will be used.
We find this to be acceptable. We note that the issuance of an NPDES permit for this project will
satisfy Section 270-19. As such, the requested waiver of Section 270-19.A is not required and shall
be retracted.
Calculations must be submitted that demonstrate compliance with the requirements of stream channel
protection, Section 270-21. The peak flow rate of the post-construction two-year, twenty-four-hour
design storm shall be reduced to the pre-development peak flow rate of the one-year, twenty-fourhour design storm, using the SCS Type II distribution.
It appears that none of the three proposed outlet structures will function as intended. Runoff from the
bottom of the beds will not drain and will permanently pool on the bottom. The design engineer
should meet with us to discuss our concerns and determine possible solutions. It should be noted that
the rate control calculations may need to be updated depending on the outlet structure changes.
Appropriate permanent measures shall be added to prevent sediment from entering the underground
stone filtration beds.
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19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.

The minimum orifice size in the outlet structure to a BMP shall be three inches in diameter, Section
270-21.D. All outlet structures propose an orifice smaller than three inches.
Outlet structures shall have childproof, nonclogging trash racks over all design openings. The
preferred trash rack material shall be epoxy-coated galvanized or stainless steel, Section 27029.A(5)(a).
Specific operation and maintenance notes shall be provided for the underground stone beds.
Hydraulic calculations shall be provided for the proposed storm sewer system, Section 270-29.E(10).
All storm sewer utilities beneath a paved surface shall be bedded and backfilled with PennDOT No.
2A stone, placed in six-inch lifts, Section 270-29.E(4). The HDPE Storm Pipe Trench Detail on sheet
11 shall be revised accordingly.
A PennDOT HOP will be required for the storm sewer connections in S. Whitford Road and Lincoln
Highway. The applicant shall provide the Township with a copy of the permit prior to the Township
endorsing the plan, Section 270-16.D.
Financial security shall be provided for the construction of all stormwater management facilities,
Section 270-10.
The applicant shall provide the Township with the “letter of adequacy” from the Chester County
Conservation District for the E&S Plan prior to the Township endorsing the plan, Section 27017.A(1)(a).
The applicant shall provide the Township with a copy of the required NPDES Permit prior to the
Township endorsing the plan, Section 270-17.A(1)(b).
The applicant statement of Section 270-32.A(3) and design engineer signature block of Section 27032.A(4) shall be signed prior to the Township endorsing the plan.
A stormwater operation and maintenance agreement shall be provided, Section 270-43.
General Note 25 on sheet 1 appears to meet the requirements of Section 270-44.A(5).

GENERAL COMMENTS
31.
32.
33.

The enclosed Township Standard notes shall be added to the plan.
A note shall be added to the plan stating that a geotechnical engineer or geologist shall be consulted
should karst features be uncovered during construction and that appropriate remedial action shall be
taken.
There are several notes that should be modified or removed from the plan as they do not apply. We
ask that the design engineer contact us directly to discuss specifics.

Please contact me if you have any questions.
Sincerely,
Spotts, Stevens and McCoy

Kent D. Morey, P.E.
Senior Engineer
kent.morey@ssmgroup.com
Enclosure
cc:

Mark Stabolepszy, P.E.

LIGHTING NOTES:
A. All exterior lighting, whether free-standing or mounted on a structure, shall be fullcutoff.
B. The Township reserves the right to conduct a post-installation nighttime inspection to
verify compliance with Township lighting standards. If said inspection reveals a
violation of said standards, the Township shall direct corrective action, which shall be
executed by the property owner at no expense to the Township.
C. Post-approval alterations to lighting plans or substitutions for approved lighting
equipment shall be submitted to the Township for review and approval prior to
construction or installation.

TRAFFIC CONTROL NOTES:
A. Traffic control signs must be posted on PennDOT-approved breakaway posts in
accordance with the most recent version of the TC-8700 series in PennDOT Publication 111M.
B. All traffic control signs shall be posted in accordance with the 2003 MUTCD and the
most recent version of PennDOT Publication 236M, “Handbook of Approved Signs.”
C. The Township and Township’s traffic consultant shall be copied on all correspondence
related to the PennDOT Highway Occupancy Permit plan review and approvals.

UTILITY NOTES:
A. Public water supply
1. All water mains shall meet the requirements of and be installed in accordance
with the specifications, standards and details of the water company that will own
the facilities.
MISCELLANEOUS NOTES:
1

No debris shall be buried on this site. All debris shall be disposed of off-site in
accordance with all applicable Township, County, State and Federal laws and
requirements.

3. The developer shall be responsible for installation of all street monuments,
boundary pins and/or monuments and lot corner pins indicated on the plans. All
markers must be installed prior to close out of the project with West Whiteland
Township.
4. A building permit is required for all proposed retaining walls. Detailed drawings
and details and, if applicable, calculations sealed by a Pennsylvania Professional
Engineer shall be submitted to West Whiteland Township as part of the building
permit application.

S TUBBE C ONSULTING LLC
Phone: 610 972-9803
FAX: 610 326-1402

Mr. Ed. Theurkauf, ASLA
1350 Elbow Lane
Chester Springs, PA 19425

1438 Shaner Drive
Pottstown, PA 19465

June 19, 2019

stubbeconsultingllc@gmail.com

Subject: DKR4 LLC Prelim/Final Land Development, West Whiteland Twp.
Review of Proposed Site Exterior Lighting
Dear Ed:
On June 10, West Whiteland Township Planning Office transmitted a plan set, Sheets 1
- 14, Rev. 0 dated 06/06/19, for the DKR4 LLC Preliminary/Final Land Development
Application, and requested review of the submitted proposed exterior lighting.
Proposed exterior lighting, on Sheet 14, Lighting Plan, consists of 6 luminaires polemounted at nominally 20' AFG on 36" high concrete bases AFG, and 2 wall-mounted
luminaires mounted at 12' AFG.
The following concerns are listed and recommendations offered for Township
consideration, based on the requirements contained in S/LDO Section 281-48.
[Amended 12-8-1998 by Ord. No 277] and reasonable and customary engineering
practices:
1. Section 281-48.C.(3)(c) requires that information with respect to lighting control be
included on Plan.
It is recommended Applicant be requested to document on Lighting Plan the
hours of operation of the exterior lighting, which luminaires, if any, are to
remain on all night for site safety/security, at what time site lighting is to be
extinguished nightly, and the device or devices to be used to effect lighting
control.
2. Section 281-48.D. requires that all proposed exterior lighting be submitted for
Township review and approval.
It is recommended Applicant be requested to submit with this land
development application, all proposed ancillary exterior lighting, including but
not limited to, landscape, facade, sign, flag and under-canopy lighting.
3. Luminaire Catalog Cuts - The name of the manufacturer(s) of the specified
luminaires and luminaire catalog cuts were not provided on Lighting Plan.
It is recommended Applicant be requested to provide, on Lighting Plan,
catalog cuts of all specified lighting fixtures and request that all specified
luminaires be rated Full Cutoff.
4. Correlated Color Temperature - It appears, but is not verified, that from the provided
luminaire catalogue numbers, the luminaires are specified to have a correlated color
temperature rating of 5700K.

In the interest of on and off site glare control and site-visitor visual comfort, it
is recommended Applicant be requested to specify luminaires with a
correlated color temperature rating that does not exceed 3000K.
5. Landscaping Conflicts - there are several locations, where at tree maturity or before,
there will be potential pole location and blockage of required lighting levels.
It is recommended Applicant be requested to plot luminaire locations on
landscaping plan, and Applicant's lighting and landscape disciplines review
potential luminaire location and distribution blockage, with respect to tree
locations, and take appropriate remedial action as necessary.
6. Additional Required Plan Information
a. Calculation Basis It is recommended Applicant be requested to document on Lighting Plan
the names of the .ies photometric files used to calculate the plotted
illuminance values.
b. Pole Footing Detail
It is recommended Applicant be requested to provide on Lighting Plan, a
detail of the footings supporting the lighting poles.
c. Plan Notes - Section 281-48.E. requires the placement of certain notes on
lighting plan:
"Township reserves the right to conduct one or more post-installation nighttime
inspections to verify compliance with Ordinance requirements and approved
lighting plan commitments, and if remediation of installed lighting is deemed
necessary, it shall be accomplished at no expense to Township."
"Post-approval alterations to lighting plans, and/or intended substitutions for
approved lighting equipment on plan, shall be submitted to Township for review
and approval prior to installation."
It is recommended Applicant be requested to add above notes to Lighting
Plan
If there are questions or concerns with the contents of this review and its
recommendations, please advise.
Sincerely,
Stubbe Consulting LLC
C. Stanley Stubbe
Copy: Justin Smiley, Township Planner
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MEMORANDUM
TO:

John Weller, AICP, West Whiteland Township Director of Planning and Zoning
Justin Smiley, AICP, Township Planner
Christopher M. Daily, P.E., D.L. Howell & Associates Inc.
Patrick J. Stuart, RLA, MCRP, ASLA, Orsatti & Stuart Associates, Inc.

FROM:

Edward A. Theurkauf, RLA, ASLA, APA
Kelsey P. Stanton, ASLA

DATE:

June 27, 2019

SUBJECT:

REVIEW COMMENTS – DKR4, LLC
PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 6-7-19

Please note our review comments pertaining to the following documents that we received on 6-11-19
and a site visit on 6-25-19:
•
•

Land Development Plan by D.L. Howell & Associates consisting of 13 sheets; and
Landscape Plan by Orsatti & Stuart Associates.

1350 Elbow Lane • Chester Springs, PA 19425 phone 484-888-5574 email ed@theurkauf.com www.theurkauf.com
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REVIEW COMMENTS – DKR4, LLC
PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 6-7-19
June 27, 2019
1.

Pedestrian Accessibility – Section 281-31 of the subdivision and land development ordinance
(SLDO) requires minimum 4-foot-wide sidewalks along all streets. The Township may require
minimum 5-foot-wide sidewalks. Section 325-37.A.7.a.3 of the zoning ordinance (ZO) requires
that a developer install pedestrian facilities as necessary to implement the pedestrian circulation
component of the Township Comprehensive Plan. Both the Township Lincoln Highway and
Whitford Road Corridors Plan and the Township Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan propose sidewalks
along Lincoln Highway, with the Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan specifically citing the gap between
Whitford Road and Keva Drive as a priority for sidewalk improvements. The Township Bicycle
and Pedestrian Plan also proposes improved pedestrian crossings at the intersection of Lincoln
Highway and Whitford Road.
a. No sidewalk is proposed along Lincoln Highway. Since Lincoln Highway is a mixed use
corridor that connects to destinations within the Exton Crossroads, sidewalks should be 5
feet wide. Further, the Township Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan states that grass buffers should
be provided between sidewalks and the highway due to traffic speed and volume. The 2016
Chester County Multimodal Handbook recommends that these be at least 5 feet wide along
arterial roads.
Therefore, the plan shall be revised to indicate a 5-foot-wide sidewalk with a 5-foot-wide
planted buffer along the Lincoln Highway frontage.
b. Crosswalks – No crosswalks are indicated across Lincoln Highway or Whitford Road. The
Township Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan states that these should be high visibility crosswalks
with pedestrian signalization. The plan shall be revised accordingly to indicate the improved
pedestrian crossings of Whitford Road and Lincoln Highway.

2.

Screen Buffers – In accordance with section 281-35.D (SLDO), 50-foot-wide vegetated screen
buffers are required between incompatible uses, to be landscaped as follows:
Buffer/Length

Plant Type

Required Qty.

Proposed Qty.

North/310 LF

Shade Tree
Evergreen Tree
Large Shrub

6
12
31

8*
17**
31

East/240 LF

Shade Tree
Evergreen Tree
Large Shrub

5
10
26

7*
14**
26

*Equivalent value of proposed 3-inch caliper shade trees.
**Equivalent value of proposed 8-foot evergreen trees.
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REVIEW COMMENTS – DKR4, LLC
PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 6-7-19
June 27, 2019

a. North Buffer adjacent to Office Use – A vehicular entrance drive and concrete patio are
proposed within the north buffer, which reduces the buffer width to 19 feet in places. The
plan shall be revised to provide a 50-foot-wide buffer along the entire north boundary.
b. East Buffer adjacent to Agriculture/Residential Use – A basin outfall structure, dumpster
pad, entrance drive, and sidewalk are proposed within the east buffer. Although current
uses are incompatible, in the event of future redevelopment of the farm/residence, a 25foot-wide perimeter buffer would be required.
Therefore, we would not object to a waiver permitting a 25-foot-wide buffer along the east
property line, but with the required screen buffer plantings in recognition of the existing
incompatibility between uses.
3.

Perimeter Buffers – Section 281-35.E (SLDO) requires 25-foot-wide vegetated buffers along
arterial street rights-of-way and around stormwater management basins as follows:
Buffer/Length

Plant Type

Required Qty.

Proposed Qty.

Lincoln Hwy/273 LF

Shade Tree
Evergreen Tree
Large Shrub

3
5
14

0
0
0

Basin/285 LF

Shade Tree
Evergreen Tree
Large Shrub

3
6
14

4*
8**
14

*Equivalent value of proposed 3-inch caliper shade trees.
**Equivalent value of proposed 8-foot evergreen trees.
a. Lincoln Highway Buffer – A parking lot is proposed within 10 feet of the ROW. The plan shall
be revised to indicate a 25-foot-wide perimeter buffer along the ROW with landscaping as
required.
b. Basin Buffer – The required 25-foot-wide basin buffer is not provided. In accordance with
section 281-35.E.2 (SLDO), if the basin were designed as a naturalistic basin, no buffer would
be required.
Section 281-35.F.4 (SLDO) requires naturalistic basins to have 100% native plantings
equivalent to required buffer plantings and maximum 4:1 side slopes. Basin side slopes are
3:1, and so the basin cannot be considered naturalistic. It shall be re-designed as a
naturalistic basin with maximum 4:1 side slopes, otherwise the required perimeter buffer
shall be provided.
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REVIEW COMMENTS – DKR4, LLC
PRELIMINARY/FINAL LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 6-7-19
June 27, 2019
4.

Conflicting Fence in the Basin – A proposed fence in the stormwater buffer presents a safety
hazard to pedestrians and would interfere with basin maintenance. The plan shall be revised to
move the fence out of the basin.

5.

Site Element Screens – Section 281-35.G (SLDO) requires vegetated screens for site elements
proposed within 200 feet of a property or right-of-way line as follows:
a. Parking Lot Screen – Section 281-35.G (SLDO) requires low screens consisting of small
evergreen or dense deciduous shrubs around parking lots. The plan does not indicate the
required screen around the proposed parking lot and shall be revised accordingly.
b. Trash Enclosure Screen – Section 281-35.G (SLDO) requires low screens for decorative trash
enclosures such as brick or split-face concrete block, and high screens consisting of large
evergreen shrubs or evergreen trees for enclosures with fencing or plain block walls.
The plan indicates a trash enclosure with no room for the required screen on the west side.
Further, the trash enclosure detail proposes block walls with a finish to match that of the
proposed building, but does not specify what that shall be. The detail shall be revised to
specify the finish of the enclosure, and the plan shall be revised to provide the required high
or low site element screen as appropriate.

6.

Street Trees – Street trees are required within the ROW along all streets within or adjacent to
proposed development in accordance with section 281-36 (SLDO), as follows:
Frontage/Length
Lincoln Hwy/273 LF
Whitford Rd/190 LF

Required Qty.
5
4

Proposed Qty.
5*
6**

*Equivalent value of proposed 3-inch caliper shade trees
**Equivalent value of proposed 3-inch caliper understory trees
a. Street Tree Location – The plan proposes street trees outside of the rights-of-way. We note
that an existing highway turn lane prevents placement of trees within the Lincoln Highway
ROW. Steep slopes, a narrow ROW, and traffic conditions also constrain planting trees
within the Whitford Road ROW. Therefore we would support a partial waiver from the
street tree location requirement.
b. Understory Street Trees – The plan proposes understory trees along Whitford Road. Existing
overhead wires prevent the planting of canopy species, and so we would support a waiver
to permit understory street trees along Whitford Road.
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7.

Utility Conflicts – Section 281-36.D.5 (SLDO) prohibits planting trees that would interfere with
installation and maintenance of lights and utilities. The plan shall be revised to address the
following:
a. Lighting Conflicts – The Township lighting consultant has noted potential conflicts between
proposed trees and lighting. The plan shall be revised to resolve the conflicts by either
moving the light poles or relocating plantings that would block lighting as required.
b. Underground Utility Conflicts – Section 281-36.D.5.b (SLDO) requires trees to be planted no
closer than 10 feet from underground utilities. The plan proposes seven trees within 10 feet
of existing and proposed sewer lines and shall be revised accordingly.
c. Overhead Utility Conflicts – Section 281-36.D.5.c (SLDO) requires canopy trees to be planted
no closer than 15 feet from overhead utilities. The plan proposes a Willow Oak 12 feet from
an existing utility pole near the west playground area and shall be revised accordingly.

8.

Parking Lot Landscaping – Section 281-37 (SLDO) requires landscaping in addition to other
required planting for parking lots with five or more spaces, in order to mitigate the heat and
aesthetic impacts of parking lots. Section 281-34.B.1 (SLDO) requires minimum 9-foot by 18-foot
planting islands spaced not more than 135 feet apart or ever 15 parking stalls. Further, section
281-34.B.4 (SLDO) states that each island shall contain one shade tree, at least 50% of which
shall be native. The plan shall be revised to address the following:
a. Nearly all of the proposed parking lot trees are non-native Japanese Lilac Tree. The plan
shall be revised to indicate at least 50% native species as required.
b. The plan indicates parking lot trees that grow to a maximum 25-foot height and 20-foot
spread, which do not qualify as shade trees. It shall be addressed to provide canopy species
in the parking lot planting islands.

9.

Building Façade Landscaping – Section 281-37.D (SLDO) requires landscaping between building
facades and parking to break up the façade and provide a more comfortable pedestrian
environment. One shade tree plus five small shrubs or 50 perennials are required per 50 feet of
building façade in accordance with section 281-37.D.2 (SLDO). Landscaping is proposed as
follows:
Façade/Length

Plant Type

South/168 LF

Shade Tree
Small Shrubs

Required Qty.
3
17

Proposed Qty.
5*
20**

*Equivalent value of proposed 3-inch caliper understory trees
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**Equivalent value of 14 proposed small shrubs plus 60 propose perennials
The plan proposes understory species trees that are inadequate to mitigate the harsh
microclimate of a south-facing building façade and adjacent parking lot. It shall be revised to
indicate canopy species trees along the south façade.
10.

Tree Preservation – Section 281-34 (SLDO) requires the preservation of mature trees and other
significant existing vegetation. A tree shall be considered preserved if there is no disturbance
within the critical root zone, which extends from the tree trunk a distance equal to 12 times the
trunk diameter, or to the dripline, whichever is greater. Section 281-34.D.4 (SLDO) cites
mandatory conservation practices that shall be noted on the E&S plan, and states that
compensatory trees are required for mature trees not scheduled to be removed that decline as
a result of construction. The plan shall be revised as follows:
a. Impacts to Neighboring Property Trees – The plan indicates disturbance within the critical
root zones of trees on adjacent properties north and east of the site. The largest of these
are four evergreen trees with maximum 15-inch DBH trunks along the east property line,
which would see disturbance to within 3 feet of their trunks. These trees would likely
decline as a result of construction.
Per section 281-34.C.2 (SLDO), mature trees are defined as having minimum 12-inch trunks
for deciduous trees and 24-inch trunks for evergreens. However, the preservation and
compensatory planting standards of the SLDO should be required to mitigate impacts to
these offsite trees. We recommend the following:
•

The plan should be revised to minimize root disturbance of the evergreen trees
along the east property line. Otherwise, a certified arborist’s report describing
specific preservation measures should be submitted, and compensatory trees
required if the trees decline.

•

Proposed silt fencing along the north property line should be extended along the
entire boundary length to protect offsite vegetation near the property line.

b. Tree Protection Detail – The plan does not indicate a tree protection fencing detail and shall
be revised to provide one consistent with Section 281-34.D.4.a (SLDO).
c. Construction Sequence – Section 281-34.D.4.a (SLDO) requires protective fencing to be
installed prior to any disturbance and to be maintained in place throughout construction.
The E&S Construction Sequence shall be revised as required.
11.

Plan Errors – The plan shall be revised to correct the following:
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a. The plant schedule specifies 10 Norway Spruce, but the plan indicates 14.
b. The plant schedule specifies 16 Cryptomeria, but the plan indicates 12.
c. The Title Plan indicates a graphical conflict between a proposed fence, gate, and the
playground setback line at the northeast building corner.
12.

Shrub Species and Size Standards – Section 281-33.D.4.a (SLDO) requires large shrubs to be at
least 36 inches tall at planting. At least 50% of large shrubs shall be native. The plan shall be
revised to address the following:
a. Shrub Size – The plan specifies large shrubs as 30 inches tall.
b. Native Species – Only 25/71 (35.2%) of large shrubs are native.

13.

Species Mix Requirements – Section 281-33.D.7.a.1 (SLDO) states that when 10-49 evergreen
trees are required, no more than 50% shall be of one species. The plan indicates 14/26 (53.8%)
of evergreen trees as Norway Spruce and shall be revised accordingly.

14.

Landscape Guarantee Requirements – In accordance with section 281-33.E.2 (SLDO), the
applicant shall guarantee and maintain all required landscaping in a healthy condition for 18
months following installation.
Note #16 on the Landscape Plan requires the landscape contractor to water plantings at least
three times in the absence of rain, which would not be adequate to maintain the plantings
during the guarantee period in times of drought. The note shall be revised to ensure that
adequate water is provided to plantings from installation until the end of the guarantee period.

15.

Landscaping Standards – Several of the landscaping standards of the SLDO have been amended
as of 12-12-18 (Ord. No. 444), including the minimum required size for shade and street trees.
Per section 281-33.D.1 (SLDO), these shall have a minimum caliper of two inches. The current
SLDO standards are found on the Township website.

16.

Cost Estimate – A landscape cost estimate will be required upon approval of the final plan in
accordance with section 281-33.C.6.i (SLDO).

17.

Conclusion – The noted issues shall be addressed prior to approval.

Please contact this office with any questions.
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MEMORANDUM
DATE:

June 28, 2019

TO:

John Weller, Director of Planning and Zoning

FROM:

Theodore D. Otteni, P.E.
Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: DKR4, LLC
Land Development Review
I have reviewed the plans for DKR4 dated June 7, 2019 and offer the following comments:
1. Sheet C03.1
a. A sidewalk needs to be provided along the Lincoln Highway (SR 3070)
frontage with a crosswalk across Whitford Road.
b. Based upon the Township’s “Capital Improvement Program” (Act 209 Plan)
and the pending update to the Township’s official map, certain
improvements are to be implemented along Whitford Road (SR 3069)
including the construction of an additional northbound through lane.
Further discussion is recommended between the applicant and the
Township to investigate a mutually agreeable solution.
c. Any utility poles to be relocated shall be relocated so as to allow the
construction of the additional northbound lane on Whitford Road.
d. Additional analysis is necessary regarding the driveway onto Whitford Road.
A right in/right out driveway may be permissible if the additional
northbound lane is constructed. A full access driveway (with left in/outs)
cannot be approved given the proximity to the signalized intersection.
2. Sheet C03.2
a. “Operation and Maintenance Procedures”, please revise the “Inspection”
note as discussed in comment #3.
3. Sheet C03.3
a. In general, please keep the formal inspection interval for all Post
Construction Stormwater Management components the same.
Our
preference is annually for first three years and then once every three years
thereafter.
b. “Stormwater Management Notes” (lower left corner), note 4, please revise
interval.
c. “BMP 6.6.4: Water Quality Filters” (middle of sheet), note 1, please revise
interval.

July 11, 2019
John R. Weller, AICP, Director of Planning & Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
Re:
#

Preliminary/Final Land Development - 353 W. Lincoln Highway
West Whiteland Township – LD-06-19-15952

Dear Mr. Weller:
A Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan entitled "353 W. Lincoln Highway", prepared by DL
Howell & Associates, Inc., and dated June 7, 2019, was received by this office on June 14, 2019. This
plan is reviewed by the Chester County Planning Commission in accord with the provisions of Section
502 of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code. We offer the following comments on the
proposed land development for your consideration.
PROJECT SUMMARY:
Location:

northeast corner of North Whitford Road and West Lincoln
Highway
Site Acreage:
1.70
Lots/Units:
1 Lot
Non-Res. Square Footage:
12,750
Proposed Land Use:
Child Daycare
New Parking Spaces:
47
Municipal Land Use Plan Designation: Office Commercial, Low to Medium Density; and Character
Area 4-Lincoln Highway and Whitford Road Corridors Plan
UPI#:
41-5-5.4
PROPOSAL:
The applicant proposes the construction of a 12,750 square foot child daycare facility, and 47 parking
spaces. The existing building will be removed. The project site, which will be served by public water
and public sewer, is located in the O/C Office/Commercial zoning district.

RECOMMENDATION: The County Planning Commission recommends that the issues raised in this
letter should be addressed and all Township issues should be resolved before action is taken on this
land development plan.

Email: ccplanning@chesco.org

●

website: www.chescoplanning.org
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Site Plan Detail, Sheet 2: Preliminary/Final Land Development - 353 W. Lincoln Highway
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COUNTY POLICY:
LANDSCAPES:
1.

The project site is located within the Suburban Center Landscape designation of Landscapes3,
the 2018 County Comprehensive Plan. The vision for the Suburban Center Landscape is
regional economic, population and transportation centers with varying land uses, accommodating
substantial future growth of medium to high intensity. Repurposing obsolete structures and sites
and encouraging sustainable development will be critical as suburban centers grow, and
transportation infrastructure and amenities will need to expand to create an integrated multimodal
network. The proposed land development is consistent with the objectives of the Suburban
Center Landscape.

WATERSHEDS:
2.

Watersheds, the water resources component of Landscapes3, indicates the proposed development
is located within the Valley Creek (West) subbasin of the Brandywine Creek watershed.
Watersheds’ highest priority land use objectives within this watershed are: reduce stormwater
runoff, restore water quality of “impaired” streams, and protect vegetated riparian corridors.
Watersheds can be accessed at www.chesco.org/water.

PRIMARY ISSUES:
Access and Circulation:
3.

The Zoning Data Table does not provide a figure for the required number of parking spaces for the
proposed development. This should be clarified by the applicant. We note that, according to Section
325-39.H(6) of the Township Zoning Ordinance, the minimum number of parking spaces for a
school is one space per two students of maximum capacity, plus employee parking.

4.

While we note that there are steep slopes along the east side of Whitford Road, we recommend that
pedestrian access be provided to the adjoining parcels to the north and to the east. “Connect”
Objective C of Landscapes3, the County Comprehensive Plan, is to provide universally accessible
sidewalks, trails, and public transit connections to create a continuous active transportation network
within designated growth areas. Additionally, the Township’s Official Map (dated March 2, 2004)
recommends that sidewalks be provided along the east side of this section of Whitford Road. We
also suggest that the applicant and Township investigate the long-term feasibility of vehicular
connectivity with the adjoining parcels to the north and to the east.

5.

We note that the dumpster is proposed to be located to the immediate north of the driveway entrance
on West Lincoln Highway. We suggest that the applicant relocate the dumpster to another location
on the project site, in order to minimize its visibility from the public right-of-way and avoid vehicular
conflicts between trash truck and automotive traffic.

6.

We suggest that vehicular access onto West Lincoln Highway be limited to right-in/right-out only
turning movements.
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Licensing and Registration Requirements, Child Daycare Facilities:
7.

The Township should receive written confirmation that the applicant meets all licensing and
registration requirements regulated by the PA Department of Public Welfare - Office of Children,
Youth and Families, and any other applicable state regulations pertaining to child daycare
facilities.

Design Issues:
8.

We suggest that the applicant provide additional vegetation (shrubs and ground cover) at the
periphery of the front yard parking area to soften its visual impact on the public right-of-way.

9.

The Township should verify that the design of the proposed outdoor lighting plan (Sheet 14)
conforms to Township ordinance requirements. The illumination should be directed inward from the
periphery of the site and be oriented to reduce glare and visual impact on the adjoining roadways and
land uses.

10.

The site plan depicts the location of a retaining wall along the northern and eastern side of the
proposed driveway entrance onto Whitford Road. The Township should verify that the design of
the slopes is consistent with all ordinance requirements related to permitted grades, the design
and specifications of retaining walls and slope stabilization.

Carbonate Geology:
11.

The site is underlain by carbonate geology in which the presence or potential may exist for
formation and/or expansion of solution channels, sinkholes and other karst features. These
features can present risk of collapse and groundwater contamination that often can be overcome
and avoided with careful stormwater management design. The location, type, and design of
stormwater facilities and best management practices (BMPs) should be based on a site evaluation
conducted by a qualified licensed professional that ascertains the conditions relevant to formation
of karst features, and the PA BMP Manual or other design guidance acceptable to the Municipal
Engineer.

ADMINISTRATIVE ISSUES:
12.

Land disturbance and land development activities that occur within Chester County must comply
with the County-wide Act 167 Stormwater Management Plan for Chester County, PA (July
2013) and the associated Act 167 stormwater management ordinance standards adopted by each
municipality. We acknowledge that the design of the proposed stormwater management facilities
includes rain gardens, and we also acknowledge that the “Rain Garden w/MRC #1 Detail” on
Sheet 7 indicates that native plant species will be utilized. The County Planning Commission
endorses the use of innovative stormwater management practices.

13.

The applicant is requesting two waivers from Chapter 270-Stormwater Management of the
Township Code. Waiver requests should only be granted following the determination that the
proposed project either meets the purpose of these requirements or does not create the impacts
that these provisions are intended to manage.
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14.

A Pennsylvania Department of Transportation (PennDOT) permit is required for new or revised
access and should be identified on the final plan as required by Section 508(6) of the
Municipalities Planning Code.

15.

The applicant should contact the office of the Chester County Conservation District (CCCD) for
information and clarification on erosion control measures. The provisions of the Commonwealth
Erosion Control Regulations may apply to the project and may require an Earth Disturbance
Permit or a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit for discharge of stormwater
from construction activities.

16.

The site plan incorrectly identifies the section of Whitford Road north of West Lincoln Highway as
“South Whitford Road,” rather than “North Whitford Road.” This should be corrected by the
applicant.

17.

A minimum of four (4) copies of the plan should be presented at the Chester County Planning
Commission for endorsement to permit recording of the final plan in accord with the procedures of
Act 247, the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code, and to meet the requirements of the
Recorder of Deeds and the Assessment Office.

This report does not review the plan for compliance to all aspects of your ordinance, as this is more
appropriately done by agents of West Whiteland Township. However, we appreciate the opportunity to
review and comment on this plan. The staff of the Chester County Planning Commission is available to you
to discuss this and other matters in more detail.
Sincerely,

Paul Farkas
Senior Review Planner
cc:

Raghav Varma
Tim’s Liquor
D.L. Howell & Associates, Inc.
Thaddeus J. and Joan H. Atkin
Anthony Antonelli, District Permits Manager, PennDOT
Francis J. Hanney, PennDOT
Chester County Conservation District

MEMORANDUM
DATE: July 12, 2019
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: Johnson Matthey, Inc.
Land development plan
APPLICANT: PROTECS, LLC
5110 Campus Dr.
Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

SITE ADDRESS: Johnson Matthey, Inc.
1401 King Rd.
West Chester, PA 19380

TAX PARCEL: 41-6-45.1
ZONING: I-1, Limited Industrial
DESCRIPTION: Construction of a 1,100 sq.ft. building addition and other site
improvements at the existing Johnson Matthey site.

EXPIRES: September 16, 2019
Background
The subject property is a 20-acre lot abutting East Whiteland Township that accommodates a
Johnson Matthey light industrial facility consisting of two principal buildings. The lot slopes
gently down from the King Rd. frontage; there are no regulated steep slope areas. The
northwestern corner of the property is wooded and includes a FEMA-designated floodplain
area of approximately 1.1 acres.
The Applicant is proposing a 1,100 sq.ft. addition to the larger of the two main buildings
along with other site improvements. Land development review is required since the project
will increase impervious cover by more than 2,000 sq.ft. The Zoning Officer has determined
that the zoning data shown on the drawing are correct, noting that the proposed addition will
result in a parking deficit of forty spaces. The Applicant has included information regarding
current parking demand showing that the current parking area is well in excess of what is
needed. Section 325-39.H(2) of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”)
allows an Applicant to construct fewer parking spaces than required provided that there is
sufficient space on the property to provide all of the required spaces. Although no reserve
parking area is delineated on the plan, the Zoning Officer is satisfied that the undeveloped
portion of the lot is ample to provide forty more parking spaces and is therefore satisfied with
the parking as shown. The project as proposed is otherwise compliant with all applicable
Zoning provisions.

The property is within 300 feet of a Township Historic Resource (Site #003, Morstein Station,
Class I) and was therefore reviewed by the Township Historical Commission at their meeting
of July 8, 2019. At the conclusion of discussion, the Commission passed a motion that the
project would have no adverse impact upon the resource; the motion did not include any
recommended conditions of approval.
Tonight is the Applicant’s first presentation of this project to the Planning Commission.
Consultant Reviews
Since no new exterior lighting is proposed, there is no review from Stubbe Consulting. We
have yet to receive the review from the Chester County Planning Commission. Their
mandated thirty-day review period will expire on July 21, 2019.
•

Spotts, Stevens and McCoy (“SSM”) review dated July 9, 2019. Comment #3 notes
that the Applicant must provide additional information to confirm compliance with the
Township’s Stormwater Management Ordinance. The remaining comments note the
need for additional information to be shown on the plan. Pursuant to comment #6,
the Commission may wish to discuss the need for the proposed driveway and the lack
of any apparent turn-around area.

•

Theurkauf Design and Planning review dated July 2, 2019. No new landscaping is
proposed. Where an addition is proposed to an existing structure, it has been our
practice to limit the landscaping requirement to the area of new construction. In this
case, the proposed improvement is so small that no new landscaping is required.
Comment #2 recommends tree protection fencing for the trees closest to the area of
construction.
Comment #1 refers to “previously approved landscaping.” In November 2001 the
Township approved plans for an addition to Building 2, improvements to the parking
areas, and the stormwater management basin at the west side of the lot. While that
plan included new landscaping (as well as a recorded covenant assuring its perpetual
maintenance, similar to our current standard landscaping restrictive covenant), we
note that none of that landscaping will be impacted by what is currently proposed.
The two trees that are to be removed were not required by our regulations at that
time, nor would they be required under our current regulations. While Staff hopes
that the Applicant will replace these trees, they are too small to require replacement
under §281-34.G of the Township’s Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance
(“S/LDO”), nor are they required by any other provision of that Ordinance.

•

Traffic Planning and Design review dated July 10, 2019. Comment #1 advises that
this project is subject to payment of a traffic impact fee in the amount of $1,219.65
for one new p.m. peak-hour trip. Comment #2 questions the design of the proposed
driveway (similar to comment #6 of the SSM review), and comment #3 recommends
extending the proposed sidewalk to the existing parking lot.
The remaining comments direct minor revisions and the addition of notes to the plan
drawing.

•

Director of Public Works memorandum dated July 8, 2019. Mr. Otteni has no
concerns regarding this project.

•

Fire Marshal memorandum dated July 3, 2019. Mr. Moses has no objection to the
design of the project but notes that the Applicant must demonstrate that the buildings
2

will comply with our Emergency Communications Systems Ordinance and that the fire
suppression system is adequate.
•

Chief of Police memorandum dated July 9, 2019. Chief Catov has no concerns
regarding this project.

Staff Comment
Staff generally supports the project, but we recommend that SSM be satisfied that the
stormwater management provisions comply with our Ordinance before the Commission acts on
this plan. The Commission should also be satisfied that the proposed driveway is adequately
designed for its intended purpose.
This project is subject to payment of a fee in lieu of open space pursuant to §281-47.C(2) of
the S/LDO. As of this writing, the total fee amount would be approximately $1,000.
Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

SSM review dated July 9, 2019.
Theurkauf review dated July 2, 2019.
TPD review dated July 10, 2019.
Director of Public Works memorandum dated July 8, 2019.
Fire Marshal memorandum dated July 3, 2019.
Chief of Police memorandum dated July 9, 2019.
Plan set dated June 17, 2019, no revision date.
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Spotts, Stevens and McCoy
1047 N. Park Road > P.O. Box 6307 > Reading PA 19610-0307
610.621.2000 > F. 610.621.2001 > SSMGROUP.COM

July 9, 2019
Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
RE:

Johnson Matthey One-Story Addition
Final Land Development Plan
SSM File 101008.0329

Dear Mr. Weller:
We have reviewed the above-referenced submission consisting of the following:


Johnson Matthey, Inc., Final Land Development Plans (2 Sheets), prepared by Donohue Engineering,
LLC, dated June 17, 2019;



Johnson Matthey, Inc., Architectural Drawings (2 sheets), prepared by Jacobswyper Architects &
Protecs, LLC, dated January 21, 2019;

The applicant is proposing a one-story 1,100 square foot building addition for additional manufacturing
support space on a 20.0 acre parcel. The project will also include a paved driveway for access to the addition
and concrete sidewalk to facilitate access to the addition and to improve the existing egress from the facility.
The site is located along King Road (SR 2022) and is within the I-1 Limited Industrial Zoning District.
Issues regarding landscaping and buffering, traffic and pedestrian circulation, and lighting will be addressed
by Theurkauf Design and Planning, Traffic Planning and Design (TPD), and Stan Stubbe respectively.
We have the following comments:

COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE
1.

The applicant is required to provide the minimum off-street parking requirements in addition to
employees spaces for the industrial, manufacturing and assembly operations as per Section 32539.H(6). The applicant has provided the relevant information for determination of the parking spaces
necessary; however, the number of parking spaces provided is less than required. Although the plan
clarifies this by noting that the proposed parking per staffing needs by Johnson Matthey is less than
required (53 less spaces), the plan should clarify if any additional spaces are required by the proposed
addition. We recommend that the Township Zoning Officer indicate if this is satisfactory.

COMPLIANCE WITH SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE
2.

The plan shall include the phone number as part of the Owner/Applicant information, Section 28117.D(e).

ENGINEERING | SURVEYING | ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Mr. John Weller | West Whiteland Township
SSM File 101008.0329
July 9, 2019
Page 2 of 2

COMPLIANCE WITH STORMWATER ORDINANCE
3.

A stormwater design must be submitted in accordance with Chapter 270 Stormwater Management.
No stormwater design information has been provided.

GENERAL COMMENTS
4.
5.
6.
7.

The plan should include a construction detail for the proposed ADA ramp onto the 4’ sidewalk that
will provide access to the new building.
The applicant should provide a General Note indicating the rights, restrictions, and responsibilities
associated with both the Sun Pipeline Company’s 40’ Right-of-Way and the Transco Natural Gas
Pipeline Right-of-Way that traverse the property.
The plan should indicate the reason for the 150’+ long driveway to the proposed building addition.
The driveway shall include a turn around so that vehicles that use it do not have to back up its entire
distance.
The attached notes shall be added to the plans. Additional stormwater notes may be required once a
stormwater design has been submitted and reviewed.

Please contact me if you have any questions.
Sincerely,
Spotts, Stevens and McCoy

Kent D. Morey, P.E.
Senior Engineer
kent.morey@ssmgroup.com
Enclosure
cc:

Mark Stabolepszy, P.E.

HISTORIC PRESERVATION NOTES:
If evidence of archaeological resources is discovered during construction, the
Township shall be notified and representatives of the Township Historical Commission
shall be given the opportunity to photograph said archaeological resources in situ and
shall be permitted to remove said archaeological resources in conformance with
applicable law.

LIGHTING NOTES:
A. All exterior lighting, whether free-standing or mounted on a structure, shall be fullcutoff.
B. The Township reserves the right to conduct a post-installation nighttime inspection to
verify compliance with Township lighting standards. If said inspection reveals a
violation of said standards, the Township shall direct corrective action, which shall be
executed by the property owner at no expense to the Township.
C. Post-approval alterations to lighting plans or substitutions for approved lighting
equipment shall be submitted to the Township for review and approval prior to
construction or installation.

TRAFFIC CONTROL NOTES:
A. Traffic control signs must be posted on PennDOT-approved breakaway posts in
accordance with the most recent version of the TC-8700 series in PennDOT Publication 111M.
B. All traffic control signs shall be posted in accordance with the 2003 MUTCD and the
most recent version of PennDOT Publication 236M, “Handbook of Approved Signs.”
C. All curb ramps will be constructed in compliance with the most recent version of
PennDOT Standards for Roadway Construction, Publication 72M, RC-67M, and
PennDOT Design Manual 2, Chapter 6.

UTILITY NOTES:
A. Public water supply

1. All water mains shall meet the requirements of and be installed in accordance
with the specifications, standards and details of the water company that will own
the facilities.
2. All water services, including domestic and fire protection, shall meet the
requirements of and be installed in accordance with the specifications, standards
and details of West Whiteland Township. Shop drawings and/or catalog cuts for
all proposed materials shall be submitted to West Whiteland Township as part of
the application for a plumbing permit.
B. Sanitary sewerage
1. All sanitary sewer mains shall meet the requirements of and be installed in
accordance with the specifications, standards and details of the West Whiteland
Township.
2. All sewer laterals shall meet the requirements of and be installed in accordance
with the specifications, standards and details of West Whiteland Township. Shop
drawings and/or catalog cuts for all proposed materials shall be submitted to
West Whiteland Township as part of the application for a plumbing permit.
C. Other utilities
1. All other utilities (electric, communications, gas, etc.) shall be installed in
accordance with the utility company’s requirements and shall be installed so as to
not conflict with the water, sanitary sewer and/or storm sewer facilities proposed
as part of these plans.
2. Backfill of all utility trenches within existing and/or proposed West Whiteland
Township rights-of-way shall be done in accordance with the specifications,
standards and details of West Whiteland Township and shall be subject to the
approval of West Whiteland Township or their designee.
MISCELLANEOUS NOTES:
1

No debris shall be buried on this site. All debris shall be disposed of off-site in
accordance with all applicable Township, County, State and Federal laws and
requirements.

2. It shall be the responsibility of the owner to comply with all applicable ADA
requirements for site access and access to public ways whether shown on these
plans or not. It shall be the owner’s responsibility to construct said facilities and
to maintain said facilities in good condition.
3. The developer shall be responsible for installation of all street monuments,
boundary pins and/or monuments and lot corner pins indicated on the plans. All
markers must be installed prior to close out of the project with West Whiteland
Township.
4. A building permit is required for all proposed retaining walls. Detailed drawings
and details and, if applicable, calculations sealed by a Pennsylvania Professional

Engineer shall be submitted to West Whiteland Township as part of the building
permit application.

MEMORANDUM
TO:

John Weller, AICP, West Whiteland Township Director of Planning and Zoning
Justin Smiley, AICP, Township Planner
Thomas E. Donohue, P.E., Donohue Engineering, LLC

FROM:

Edward A. Theurkauf, RLA, ASLA, APA
Kelsey P. Stanton, ASLA

DATE:

July 2, 2019

SUBJECT:

REVIEW COMMENTS – JOHNSON MATTHEY BUILDING EXPANSION
LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 6-17-19

Please note our review comments pertaining to the following documents received on 6-22-19, and to a
site visit on 7-1-19:
•

Land Development Plan from Donohue Engineering consisting of 2 sheets;

•

Cover Letter from PROTECS dated 6-7-19; and

•

Architectural Drawings from JacobsWyper and PROTECS
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REVIEW COMMENTS – JOHNSON MATTHEY BUILDING EXPANSION
LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 6-17-19
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July 2, 2019
1.

Landscaping Guarantee and Maintenance – Consistent with section 281-33.E.7 of the
subdivision and land development ordinance (SLDO), all previously approved landscaping shall
be subject to long-term maintenance and replacement.
The plan proposes removal of two existing ornamental trees along the proposed driveway.
Previous land development applications required numerous compensatory, buffer, and parking
lot tree plantings. Therefore, any trees proposed to be removed in the vicinity of the expansion
have been previously approved by the Township and shall be replaced.
The plan shall be revised to indicate two minimum 8-foot-high ornamental trees to replace
those to be removed.

2.

Tree Protection – Section 281-34.D.4.a (SLDO) states that all trees to be preserved shall be
protected from construction damage by fencing or similar barriers, which shall be placed outside
the critical root zone. The critical root zone extends from the trunk a distance equal to 12 times
the trunk diameter, or to the dripline, whichever distance is greater. Tree protection fencing
shall be installed prior to any earth disturbance and maintained by the applicant while in place.
The plan does not indicate fencing around trees to remain adjacent to proposed construction. It
shall be revised accordingly to provide tree protection fencing outside the critical root zone for
all trees to remain. In addition, a detail for tree protection fencing consistent with Appendix I of
the SLDO shall be provided.

3.

Landscape Plan – A landscape plan that indicates all required plantings, and that is prepared by
a Pennsylvania registered landscape architect, shall be provided in accordance with section 28133.C.7 (SLDO).

4.

Cost Estimate – A landscape cost estimate will be required upon approval of the final plan in
accordance with section 281-33.C.6.h (SLDO).

5.

Conclusion – The noted issues shall be resolved prior to approval.

Please call if there are any questions.
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MEMORANDUM
DATE:

July 8, 2019

TO:

John Weller, Director of Planning and Zoning

FROM:

Theodore D. Otteni, P.E.
Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: Johnson Matthey
Land Development Review
I have reviewed the Land Development plans for Johnson Matthey, dated June 17, 2019,
for an addition to an existing building. I have no comments for the proposed work.

MEMORANDUM
DATE: July 12, 2019
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: Peirce Middle School / Modular Classroom
Land development plan
APPLICANT: West Chester Area School District
1181 McDermott Dr.
West Chester, PA 19380

SITE ADDRESS: 1314 Burke Rd.

West Chester, PA 19380

TAX PARCEL: 41-8-181.2
ZONING: R-1, Residential
DESCRIPTION: Construction of a 2,940 sq.ft. modular classroom addition to
the existing Peirce Middle School.

EXPIRES: September 29, 2019
Background
The subject property is the Peirce Middle School, a public school in the West Chester Area
system that occupies a tract covering approximately 25 acres along the west side of Burke Rd.
Just over half of the property (14.1 acres) is in West Whiteland Township; the remainder is in
West Goshen. The only steep slopes on the lot are man-made slopes created by the grading
for the athletic fields; there are no FEMA-designated floodplains on the property.
The Applicant is proposing to place a 35’ x 84’ (2,940 sq.ft.) modular classroom structure at
the west end of the school building, entirely within the West Whiteland portion of the
property.
The property is within 300 feet of two Township Historic Resources: Site #162, the barn for
the James Hoffman Estate (Class III) and Site #163, the James Hoffman House (Class II). This
project was therefore reviewed by the Township Historical Commission at their meeting of
July 8, 2019. At the conclusion of discussion, the Commission passed a motion that the
project would have no adverse impact upon the resources; the motion did not include any
recommended conditions of approval.
Tonight is the Applicant’s first presentation of this project to the Planning Commission.

Consultant Reviews
Due to the nature of the project, we did not request reviews from our landscaping consultant
(Theurkauf Design and Planning), our lighting consultant (Stubbe Consulting), or our traffic
consultant (Traffic Planning and Design). We have yet to receive comments from the Chief of
Police, but we will advise the Commission at the meeting if he has any concerns regarding
this project.
•

Spotts, Stevens and McCoy (“SSM”) review dated July 12, 2019. Most of the
comments are administrative items or minor revisions (comments #10 and #11). Due
to the Applicant being a public agency as well as the limited nature of the proposed
improvements, Staff suggests that the Financial Security Agreement normally required
(as well as the attendant construction cost estimates) is unnecessary in this case. The
Director of Public Works has advised that due to the size of the project, the temporary
nature of the construction, and the location of the facility, no Stormwater
Management Facilities Maintenance Agreement is necessary.

•

Director of Public Works memorandum dated July 10, 2019. Mr. Otteni has no
concerns regarding this plan.

•

Fire Marshal memorandum dated July 3, 2019. Mr. Moses notes that the building –
including the existing building – must comply with our Emergency Communications
Systems Ordinance.

•

Chester County Planning Commission review dated July 11, 2019. Comment #1
states that the plan is consistent with the County Comprehensive Plan; the remaining
comments are administrative items and do not affect the proposed design.

Staff Comment
The project site is outside of the Transportation Service Area, so no traffic impact fee is due.
As an institutional use, there is no open space requirement.
Staff has no objection to action on this plan tonight. The attached draft motion is provided
for your consideration. The Commission will note that, due to the reasons stated above,
there is no need for a Financial Security Agreement, Landscaping Restrictive Covenant, or
Stormwater Management Facilities Maintenance Agreement.
Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

SSM review dated July 12, 2019.
Director of Public Works memorandum dated July 10, 2019.
Fire Marshal memorandum dated July 3, 2019.
Chester County Planning Commission review dated July 11, 2019.
Draft motion dated July 12, 2019.
Plan set dated June 14, 2019, no revision date.
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Spotts, Stevens and McCoy
1047 N. Park Road > P.O. Box 6307 > Reading PA 19610-0307
610.621.2000 > F. 610.621.2001 > SSMGROUP.COM

July 12, 2019
Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
RE:

Peirce Middle School Modular Classroom
Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan
SSM File 101008.0333

Dear Mr. Weller:
We have reviewed the above-referenced submission consisting of the following:


Peirce Middle School Modular Classroom, Preliminary/Final Land Development Plans (9 Sheets),
prepared by D.L. Howell & Assoc., Inc., dated June 14, 2019;



Sewage Facilities Application Mailer Waiver Request, prepared by D.L. Howell & Assoc., Inc., dated
June 14, 2019;



Stormwater Report, prepared by D.L. Howell & Assoc., Inc., dated June 18, 2019; and

The applicant is proposing to place a 35’x84’ temporary modular building for classrooms at the Peirce Middle
School campus on the West Westland Township side of the campus which consists of 14 acres. The site is
located along Burke Road within the R-1 Residential Zoning District.
Issues regarding landscaping and buffering, traffic and pedestrian circulation, and lighting will be addressed
by Theurkauf Design and Planning, Traffic Planning and Design (TPD), and Stan Stubbe respectively.

WAIVER REQUESTS
The following waiver has been requested.
1.

Section 281-17.H(1)(f)&(g) - Provisions for both landscaping and lighting are required. Relief is
requested from the requirements for both landscaping and lighting, due to the temporary nature of the
classrooms. Theurkauf Design and Planning should provide a recommendation on both of these
waiver requests. If security lighting is ultimately proposed the Township standard lighting notes
should be provided on the plans.

COMPLIANCE WITH SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE
2.
3.

The plan shall include the phone number as part of the Owner/Applicant information, Section 28117.D(e).
An improvements agreement and guarantee will be required, Section 281-54. The engineer shall
submit for review an estimate of probable cost.

ENGINEERING | SURVEYING | ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Mr. John Weller | West Whiteland Township
SSM File 101008.0329
July 12, 2019
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COMPLIANCE WITH STORMWATER ORDINANCE
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.

Financial security shall be provided for the construction of all stormwater management facilities,
Section 270-10.
The applicant shall provide the Township with the “letter of adequacy” from the Chester County
Conservation District for the E&S Plan prior to the Township endorsing the plan, Section 27017.A(1)(a).
The applicant statement of Section 270-32.A(3) and the design engineer signature block of Section
270-32.A(4) shall be signed prior to the Township endorsing the plan.
A stormwater operation and maintenance agreement shall be provided, Section 270-43.
General note 20 on sheet 1 provides an easement to grant the Township the right, but not the duty, to
access the BMPs from a public right-of-way, Section 270-44.A(5). The Township should review the
note for adequacy.
The words “the swale and” shall be removed from construction note 5 on sheet 5.
The perforated pipe shall be protected inside the 24” ADS Drain Basin to prevent grass clippings and
sediment from entering the bed and clogging the system.
A screen or slotted end cap shall be provided on the downspout overflow to prevent rodents, etc. from
entering and clogging the system.

GENERAL COMMENTS
12.

The attached notes shall be added to the plans.

Please contact me if you have any questions.
Sincerely,
Spotts, Stevens and McCoy

Kent D. Morey, P.E.
Senior Engineer
kent.morey@ssmgroup.com
Enclosure
cc:

Mark Stabolepszy, P.E.

HISTORIC PRESERVATION NOTES:
If evidence of archaeological resources is discovered during construction, the
Township shall be notified and representatives of the Township Historical Commission
shall be given the opportunity to photograph said archaeological resources in situ and
shall be permitted to remove said archaeological resources in conformance with
applicable law.

LIGHTING NOTES:
A. All exterior lighting, whether free-standing or mounted on a structure, shall be fullcutoff.
B. The Township reserves the right to conduct a post-installation nighttime inspection to
verify compliance with Township lighting standards. If said inspection reveals a
violation of said standards, the Township shall direct corrective action, which shall be
executed by the property owner at no expense to the Township.
C. Post-approval alterations to lighting plans or substitutions for approved lighting
equipment shall be submitted to the Township for review and approval prior to
construction or installation.
MISCELLANEOUS NOTES:
1

No debris shall be buried on this site. All debris shall be disposed of off-site in
accordance with all applicable Township, County, State and Federal laws and
requirements.

2. The developer shall be responsible for installation of all street monuments,
boundary pins and/or monuments and lot corner pins indicated on the plans. All
markers must be installed prior to close out of the project with West Whiteland
Township.
3. A building permit is required for all proposed retaining walls. Detailed drawings
and details and, if applicable, calculations sealed by a Pennsylvania Professional
Engineer shall be submitted to West Whiteland Township as part of the building
permit application.

MEMORANDUM
DATE:

July 10, 2019

TO:

John Weller, Director of Planning and Zoning

FROM:

Theodore D. Otteni, P.E.
Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: Peirce Middle School
Land Development Review
I have reviewed the Land Development plans for the Peirce Middle School, dated June
14, 2019, for an addition of temporary classrooms. I have no comments for the proposed
work.
No additional sewer tapping fees are necessary.

July 11, 2019
John R. Weller, AICP, Director of Planning & Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
Re:
#

Preliminary/Final Land Development - Peirce Middle School Modular Classroom
West Whiteland Township – LD-07-19-15977

Dear Mr. Weller:
A Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan entitled "Peirce Middle School Modular Classroom",
prepared by DL Howell & Associates, Inc., and dated June 14, 2019, was received by this office on July
1, 2019. This plan is reviewed by the Chester County Planning Commission in accord with the provisions
of Section 502 of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code. We offer the following comments on
the proposed land development for your consideration.
PROJECT SUMMARY:
Location:

west side of Burke Road, and the north side of the municipal
border with West Goshen Township
Site Acreage:
14.12
Lots/Units:
1 Lot
Non-Res. Square Footage:
2,940
Proposed Land Use:
Addition to existing school
New Parking Spaces:
0
Municipal Land Use Plan Designation: Institutional; and Parks, Permanent Open Space and Resource
Conservation
UPI#:
41-8-181.2-E
PROPOSAL:

The applicant proposes the installation of a 2,940 square foot temporary modular classroom. No new
sewage disposal or water supply is proposed as part of the current plan submission. The project site is
located in the R-1 Residential zoning district. While a portion of the Middle School tract is located in
West Goshen Township, the site plan indicates that all proposed development activity will occur in West
Whiteland Township.

RECOMMENDATION: The County Planning Commission recommends that the issues raised in this
letter should be addressed and all Township issues should be resolved before action is taken on this
land development plan.

Email: ccplanning@chesco.org

●

website: www.chescoplanning.org
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Preliminary/Final Land Development - Peirce Middle School Modular Classroom
West Whiteland Township – LD-07-19-15977

COUNTY POLICY:
LANDSCAPES:
1.

The project site is located within the Suburban Landscape designation of Landscapes3, the
2018 County Comprehensive Plan. The proposed land development is consistent with the
objectives of the Suburban Landscape.

Site Plan Detail, Sheet 2: Preliminary/Final Land Development - Peirce Middle School Modular Classroom
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Preliminary/Final Land Development - Peirce Middle School Modular Classroom
West Whiteland Township – LD-07-19-15977

Site Plan Detail, Sheet 3: Preliminary/Final Land Development - Peirce Middle School Modular Classroom

WATERSHEDS:
2.

Watersheds, the water resources component of Landscapes3, indicates the proposed development
is located within the Broad Run subbasin of the Brandywine Creek watershed. Watersheds’
highest priority land use objectives within this watershed are: reduce stormwater runoff, restore
water quality of “impaired” streams, and protect vegetated riparian corridors. Watersheds can be
accessed at www.chesco.org/water.

PRIMARY ISSUES:
3.

The Township Fire Marshal should verify the design and location of all proposed fire-protection
facilities.

ADMINISTRATIVE ISSUES:
4.

Land disturbance and land development activities that occur within Chester County must comply
with the County-wide Act 167 Stormwater Management Plan for Chester County, PA (July
2013) and the associated Act 167 stormwater management ordinance standards adopted by each
municipality.
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Preliminary/Final Land Development - Peirce Middle School Modular Classroom
West Whiteland Township – LD-07-19-15977

5.

According to the Waiver Requests table on Sheet 1, the applicant is requesting a waiver from the
Township Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance to not provide a lighting or landscaping
plan. Waiver requests should only be granted following the determination that the proposed
project either meets the purpose of these requirements or does not create the impacts that these
provisions are intended to manage.

6.

A minimum of four (4) copies of the plan should be presented at the Chester County Planning
Commission for endorsement to permit recording of the final plan in accord with the procedures of
Act 247, the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code, and to meet the requirements of the
Recorder of Deeds and the Assessment Office.

This report does not review the plan for compliance to all aspects of your ordinance, as this is more
appropriately done by agents of West Whiteland Township. However, we appreciate the opportunity to
review and comment on this plan. The staff of the Chester County Planning Commission is available to you
to discuss this and other matters in more detail.
Sincerely,

Paul Farkas
Senior Review Planner
cc:

West Chester Area School District
DL Howell & Associates, Inc.
Casey LaLonde, Manager, West Goshen Township

MEMORANDUM
DATE: July 12, 2019
TO: Board of Supervisors
FROM: Planning Commission
SUBJECT: Peirce Middle School / Modular Classroom
Land development plan
APPLICANT: West Chester Area School District
1181 McDermott Dr.
West Chester, PA 19380

SITE ADDRESS: 1314 Burke Rd.
West Chester, PA 19380

TAX PARCEL: 41-8-181.2
DESCRIPTION: Construction of 2,940 sq.ft. modular classroom addition to
the existing Peirce Middle School.
To recommend that the Board of Supervisors approve the land development plan of the West
Chester Area School District for the construction of a 2,940 sq.ft. modular classroom addition
to the Peirce Middle School at 1314 Burke Rd. as depicted on the 9-sheet plan set prepared by
D.L. Howell & Associates, Inc., dated June 14, 2019 with the following waivers and subject to
the following conditions:
1. The plan is approved as a final plan pursuant to §281-10.H of the West
Whiteland Township Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance (“S/LDO”).
2. Waiver of §281-17.H(1)(f) and §281-17.H(1)(g) of the S/LDO such that no plans need be
provided for landscaping or exterior lighting.
3. All consultant and Township Staff concerns shall be addressed to the satisfaction of
the Township, including specifically the revisions described in comments #10 and #11
of the Spotts, Stevens and McCoy review dated July 12, 2019.
4. Any other concerns raised in the course of tonight’s meeting.
5. Execution of a Developer Agreement pursuant to Township practice. If the Applicant
makes no material revisions or additions to the standard form of the agreement, then
the Board should authorize the Township Manager to sign these forms on behalf of the
Township.
6. Payment of all outstanding Township invoices within thirty days of the date of final
plan approval or at time of application for a building permit, whichever comes first.
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